# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

**CHAP. 45** 

#### Chapter 42

RESOLVE in Favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc. for Support and Maintenance of "Montpelier".

Knox Memorial Association, Inc.; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc., the sum of \$1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and the sum of \$1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, to aid in the support and maintenance of "Montpelier", replica of the home of Major General Henry Knox, located at Thomaston, Maine.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 43

RESOLVE Regulating Fishing in McGrath and Ellis Ponds, in the County of Kennebec.

Regulating fishing in McGrath and Ellis ponds, in the county of Kennebec. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing McGrath and Ellis ponds, in the towns of Oakland and Belgrade, in the county of Kennebec, to fishing for white perch until June 21 of each year.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 44

RESOLVE Closing East Pond Stream to All Fishing.

Closing East Pond stream to all fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing East Pond stream from North pond to the Wyman Dam, so called, in the town of Smithfield, county of Somerset, to all fishing.

' Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 45

RESOLVE Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Convey Certain Land to the Town of Houlton.

Treasurer of state to convey certain land to town of Houlton. Resolved: That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to the town of Houlton land described as follows:

A certain lot or parcel of land situated in said Houlton, being part of

lot No. 46 in the south division of Houlton and particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point in the northwesterly side line of the Military road, which point is so situated that a line drawn northwesterly thereupon at right angles with said Military road side line will be 65 feet northeasterly from the northeasterly sill of the large barn of the set of farm buildings owned and occupied by Beatrice M. McLaughlin; thence at right angles with said Military road side line, northwesterly 537.77 feet to a point; thence at right angles northeasterly, 405 feet to a point; thence at right angles, southeasterly 537.77 feet to a point in the northwesterly side line of said Military road; thence southwesterly by said side line, 405 feet to the point of beginning, containing approximately five acres. Also, the right to construct a drain from the northwesterly boundary of the above described parcel of land, across land of Beatrice M. McLaughlin to the Meduxnekeag River, the location of said drain to be determined by the grantee, and when said drain is constructed its location shall thereby become fixed and limited with the right, forever, to the grantee, its successors and assigns to enter on said location to repair, maintain and renew said drain; being the premises conveyed to the inhabitants of the town of Houlton by Beatrice M. McLaughlin by her deed dated March 22, 1941 and recorded in the Aroostook Registry of Deeds, Vol. 496, Page 460. Reference for an exact description of the premises is made to a plan entitled Armory Site, Military road, Houlton, Me., Plan "B" dated Feb. 20, 1941 which is on file in said Registry in Plan Book 11, Page 72.

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 46

RESOLVE, Relating to Impounded Bank Accounts of Certain Trust Funds.

Impounded bank accounts of certain trust funds, charged off. Resolved: That the treasurer of state and the state controller be, and hereby are, authorized to charge off the records of the state the sum of \$493.97, representing losses on impounded bank accounts of certain trust funds, against which losses there has been set up a reserve in the amount of \$493.97. The trust funds and their respective amounts are as follows:

Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians	\$ 48.44
Penobscot Tribe of Indians	31.43
Pownal—J. E. Green Fund	27.64
University of Maine Land Grant Fund	326.58
Coburn Fund	55.78
School for Girls—Godfrey Fund	4.10
	***************************************

\$493.97

and be it further